https://live.barcap.com/go/NYF/flex/equity/EquityChart.jsp?ticker=6136233&legend=Hengan%20International%20Group%20Co.,%20Ltd.&shortlegend=1044.HK&currency=HKD&enddate=20150324&begindate=20140324&userId=wangally&appName=RPS�

Barclays | Hengan International Group Co., Ltd.

24 March 2015 2

Asia ex-Japan Cosmetics and HPC Industry View: NEUTRAL

Hengan International Group Co., Ltd. (1044.HK) Stock Rating: OVERWEIGHT

Income statement (HKDmn) 2014A 2015E 2016E 2017E CAGR  Price (24-Mar-2015) HKD 87.50
Price Target HKD 97.00
Why Overweight? Overall, revenue growth
momentum should accelerate going into 2015 when
falling wood pulp and petrochemical prices should
drive margin uplift.

Upside case HKD 106.70
The key sources of upside would be a stronger-than-
expected ASP increase from an improved product
mix, a decrease in prices of soft commodities and less
intense competition. This is based on earnings 10%
above our current estimate.

Downside case HKD 82.45
The key downside risk to our call would be any
reversal in input cost declines or a higher-than-
expected A&P spend in 2015. This is based on
earnings 15% below our current estimate.

Upside/Downside scenarios

Revenue 23,831 26,304 29,094 32,248 10.6%
EBITDA 5,341 6,207 6,953 7,788 13.4%
EBIT 4,586 5,418 6,108 6,887 14.5%
Pre-tax income 5,343 6,318 7,068 7,904 13.9%
Net income 3,916 4,710 5,276 5,907 14.7%
EPS (reported) (HKD) 3.19 3.84 4.30 4.81 14.7%
Diluted shares (mn) 1,228.1 1,228.1 1,228.1 1,228.1 0.0%
DPS (HKD) 2.00 2.49 2.79 3.13 16.1%

Margin and return data Average
EBITDA margin (%) 22.4 23.6 23.9 24.2 23.5
EBIT margin (%) 19.2 20.6 21.0 21.4 20.5
Pre-tax margin (%) 22.4 24.0 24.3 24.5 23.8
Net margin (%) 16.7 18.1 18.3 18.5 17.9
ROIC (%) 25.6 32.3 35.9 39.8 33.4
ROA (%) 9.2 10.4 11.1 11.8 10.6
ROE (%) 22.2 24.4 25.0 25.5 24.3

Balance sheet and cash flow (HKDmn) CAGR
Tangible fixed assets 11,597 11,658 11,663 11,612 0.0%
Intangible fixed assets 604 604 604 604 0.0%
Cash and equivalents 21,297 23,193 24,742 26,538 7.6%
Total assets 42,577 45,121 47,563 50,224 5.7%
Short and long-term debt 15,164 15,164 15,164 15,164 0.0%
Net debt/(funds) -6,132 -8,028 -9,578 -11,373 N/A
Other long-term liabilities 0 0 0 0 N/A
Total liabilities 24,514 25,349 25,885 26,418 2.5%
Shareholders' equity 18,063 19,772 21,678 23,806 9.6%
Change in working capital 690 -125 -407 -444 N/A
Cash flow from operations 5,643 6,008 6,029 6,685 5.8%
Capital expenditure -1,127 -800 -800 -800 N/A
Free cash flow 4,517 5,208 5,229 5,885 9.2%

Valuation and leverage metrics Average
P/E (reported) (x) 27.4 22.8 20.4 18.2 22.2
EV/EBITDA (x) 19.1 16.1 14.2 12.4 15.5
Equity FCF yield (%) 4.3 3.2 3.9 4.3 3.9
EV/sales (x) 4.3 3.8 3.4 3.0 3.6
P/BV (x) 5.9 5.4 5.0 4.5 5.2
Dividend yield (%) 2.3 2.8 3.2 3.6 3.0
Total debt/capital (%) 35.6 33.6 31.9 30.2 32.8
Net debt/EBITDA (x) -1.1 -1.3 -1.4 -1.5 -1.3

Selected operating metrics
Group gross margins (%) 46.1 47.1 46.7 47.1
Napkins gross margins (%) 68.5 68.0 66.0 66.0
Diapers gross margins (%) 45.3 47.0 46.0 46.0
Tissue gross margins (%) 34.5 35.2 35.2 35.2
Food snacks gross margins (%) 42.4 43.0 43.0 43.0
Effective tax rate (%) 25.6 24.5 24.5 24.5
Capex/sales (%) 4.7 3.0 2.7 2.5

Source: Company data, Barclays Research
Note: FY End Dec

https://live.barcap.com/go/BC/composite/GER_COMPANY?ticker=1044.HK�

Barclays | Hengan International Group Co., Ltd.

24 March 2015 3

2014 results
Overall, Hengan reported a net profit for 2014 of HK$3,916mn (EPS: HK$3.20), 5% above
our estimate and 4% above the Bloomberg consensus. The company proposed a final
dividend of HK$1.15 per share in addition to its interim dividend of HK$0.85 per share,
which implied a full-year payout ratio of 63%.

Divisional results snapshots

Tissues
Revenue for 2014 grew by 6.4% y/y to HK$10,857mn for the division to account for 45.6%
of total revenue (-2.6ppts y/y). On an h/h basis, revenue growth slowed to 1.6% y/y in
2H14 from 11.3% y/y in 1H14. According to company, it did not step up efforts in